MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

into shares of one hundred dollars each; and the Bank shall be located in the Town of Bath.

Powers, &c.

- SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation shall be entitled to all the powers, rights and privileges, and be subject to all the requirements, and liabilities specified in an Act passed on the thirty first day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty one.
- SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That said Bank shall not emit, issue, pay out, or receive in payment, for debts due the Bank or otherwise, any bill or note of a less denomination than five dollars, and increasing only by five or ten dollars to the higher denominations.

Denomination of bills to be issued.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That any three of the persons above named, may call the first meeting of the Corporation by publishing the time and place thereof fourteen days previously in some newspaper printed in Bath at which meeting a Board of Directors may be chosen, and any other Corporation business transacted.

First meeting, &c.

Chapter 194.

AN ACT to incorporate the Damariscotta Bank.

Approved April 1, 1836.

Names of Corporators.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John Glidden, Thomas Little, William P. Harrington, Joseph Merrill, Stephen Coffin, Richard Jennings, Joel Howe, William R. Webb, Joseph Glidden, E. Bartlett French, Israel Kenney, Benj. D. Midcalf, Moses Call, Ambrose Merrill, Daniel Day Junr., Cyrus Cotter, Hartley Hiscock, Joseph Cotter, Thomas Hall, John Q. Reed, Nath'l Clapp, Algernon S. Austin, William Hunter, Joseph Day, Nath'l Austin, James Erskine, Albert S. Clarke, Arnold Blaney, Benjamin Ford, Levi Willey, Chapin Varnum, Moses G. Varney, James Hanley, James Drummond, Roger Hanley, Joseph Cargill, Augustus Lash, Israel Webber, Joseph Jackson, James

Plummer, Joshua Linscott, David Gorham, Joshua Lincoln, Jonathan Bryant, Joseph Haines, Dan'l Weeks, Benjamin Chapman, Abraham Chapman, Isaac Chapman, Abner Stetson Jung., Daniel T. Weeks, John Hussey, Robert Chapman, Thatcher T. Wales, Daniel Fly, Arad Hazeltine, Edward Lincoln, and their associates, successors and assigns be and hereby are made a Corporation by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Damaris- Corporate name, cotta Bank, and shall so continue until the first day of October one thousand eight hundred and forty seven:-Provided, That the persons above named, or such of them Provisoas may be living when said Bank shall go into operation, shall become stockholders therein to the amount of at least fifty per centum of the Capital Stock, and continue to hold that proportion of said Stock until the whole Capital named in the second section of this Act, shall have been paid into said Bank.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Capital Stock Capital Stock, \$50,000. of said Bank shall be fifty thousand dollars in gold and silver, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each. And said Bank shall be established at Damariscotta Bridge Village, in the Town of Nobleborough in the County of Lincoln.

Be it further enacted, That said Corporation shall be entitled to all the powers and privileges, and Powers, &c. subject to all the liabilities and duties specified in an Act to regulate Banks and Banking passed the thirty first day of March one thousand eight hundred and thirty one, Provided, That said Bank, shall not emit, issue, pay out, or receive in payment for debts due the Bank, or otherwise any bill or note of a less denomination than five dollars, bills to be issued. and increasing only by five, or ten dollars to the higher denominations.

Be it further enacted, That any three of the First meeting, SECT. 4. Five persons first above named, may call the first meeting of said Corporation, by an advertisement in any newspaper published in said County of Lincoln, at least ten days before the time of said meeting.